ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
Misc Docket No. 97- 9223

Appointment of a District Judge to Preside
in a State Bar Disciplinary Action

The Supreme Court of Texas hereby appoints the Honorable Robin D. Sage, Judge of the
307th District Court of Gregg County, Texas, to preside in the Disciplinary Action styled:

The Commission for Lawyer Discipline V. Adjua A. Umoja
to be filed in a District Court of Harris County, Texas.
The Clerk of the Supreme Court shall promptly forward to the District Clerk of Harris

County, Texas, a copy of this Order and of the Disciplinary Petition for filing and service
pursuant to Rule 3.03, Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

As ordered by the Supreme Court of Texas, in chambers,

with the Seal thereof affixed at the City
of Austin, this 10th day of December, 1997.

Y/

T. ADAMS, CLERK
ME COURT OF TEXAS
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This assignment, made by Misc. Docket No. 97-9223, is also an assignment by the Chief
Justice of the Supreme Court pursuant to Texas Government Code §74.057.

Signed this ” day of December, 1997.

erzm

Thomas R. Phillips
Chief Justice
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NO.
COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE§ "IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
VS : ______COUNTY, TEXAS
ADJUA A. UMOJA | §

—___ JUDICIAL DISTBICT
ORIGINAL DISCIPLINARY PETITION
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
COMES NOW Petitioner, the Commission for Lawyer Discipliné, a committee
'of the State Bar of Texas, complaining of Respondent, Adjua A.‘ Umoja, showing the
Lourt: | |
1.
- . Petitioner brihgs thi‘s discipliharv action pursuant to the "Sta'te Bar Act,-
Téx;Goy’t Code Ann.v 881.001, et seq. (Vernon 1988), the Texés Discipiin’ary Rules
of Professional C_ondt'Jct and the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedqre. The ‘complaint
which forms the basis of the Disciplinary Petition was filed with the Stafe Bar of
- Texas on or after May 1, i992.
i
Respondent is an attorney licensed to praciicé_ law in Texas and a member of
the State Bar of fexas.. .Respondent is a resident of and has hérf principal place of
practice in Harris County, Texas. An officer may serve citation on Respondent bat >her

business address located at 6100 Hillcroft, Suite 770, Houston, Harris County, Texas

77081.



.

Respondent represented Shaston Jiles in a pers'_onal'_injur.y matter. Ms. Jiles
was treated by Rawle Andrews, a medical provid.er. Respondent had eent a Ietter
~guaranteeing payment of tne 'medicalv bills upon settlement' o.f. Ms. Jiles’ case. )
Respondent settled Mr. Jiles’ case for Nine Thousand Dollars’ ($9,000.00). |
Respondent withneld Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000‘.OO)' from the settlement to pay ‘
the medical bills. However, the medical bills for treatment for Mr. Jiles were Eight
Thousand Dollars {$8,000.00).

On or about November 13, 1995, Respondent offered to pay Dr. Andrews One
Thoueand Dollars ($1,000.00) and the balance‘of his total.bill witnin six {6) weeks.
On November 15, 1995, Dr. Andre_ws wrote to Respondent and agreed to accept the
$3,000.00 Respondent had withheld from the settlement, and accept the balance due
and owing by December 31, 199;5. VRespondent did not pey anything to Dr. .Andrews 4
at that time.

On or about June 30, 1994, the balance in Respondent’s attorney tlrust account
was a negative Fifteen Dollars and Fifty-nine 'Centsv(-lv$15.59).’ On July 1, 1994,
Respondent deposited the settlement funds for Mr. Jites-into Vher Ciient Trust Account.
The settlement amount was Nine Thousand Dollare (59,000.60) and Respondent »
deposited Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($8,900.00), withdrawing One
Hundred Dollars ($100‘00)' in cash at the time of the depOSit. | |

~ On or about July 7, 1994, Respondent wrote check number 1560, payable to -

herself, in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Doliars ($1,500.00), noting that



it was for avtto‘rneys’_fee's in the Jiles; case. On or'aboﬁt July 8; 1994, Resvpondent
wrote her check number 1562 payable to attorney Arthur L. Jackéon in the amount
of One Thousand Fivé Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), noting it Was for attorneys’ fee"s‘ _
on the Jiles’ case. On or about July 8, 1994, Respondent also‘wro,tev éheck nqmb‘e‘r‘
- 1563 payéblé to attornéy Ar;hur L. Jackson in the amount of Two Thousand "rwov :
Hu‘ndred‘FiftyA Dollars ($2,250.00), noi(ing that it was for attorneys’ fees on the
Shaston Jiles criminal case. | | |
As of July 8, 1994, Respondent had already distrsed Fivé Thousand Tﬁree
Hundred Fifty DOIIars ($5,350.00) from the Jiles sgttlement»funds. ~ This left a
remainder Aof Three Thousand'S'ix Hundred Fifty Dollars ($'3,65‘O.'00$ in her attorney
trust account for th}e "Jiles ééttlement. The bank record§ show ho evidencé that
Shaston Jiles was ever paid any money from the settlement af_ter the funds‘weAre
receivé,d excepf for the funds baid to his attorney Arthur L. Jackson _fc;r. the criminal
case. At the end of July 1994, ‘the balénce in Respbndent'; -attorney'trust acvc'ount
was Two Tﬁousand Tonvu'ndred"fwenty-vseven 6qllars and Ten Cents (52,227.00).
In subsequént months, Resporv\dent’vs atfbrnéy trust acéount indicated a patterhi
' of Qse for the operatioﬁ_ of hér '.Iawibpractice and for her Aperson'al use. Or.yor»abo'ut
~ August 8, 1994v,(,’(hej balance in Respbdd‘ent’s' attorney trust account wa;' One
hundred Eight Doﬁaf-r:sté-rv\'(-i”;lﬁorty Cents ($108.40). On or about September 9, 1-99’4, |
the balance in .Respond*éﬁ,t.’s ‘att<‘)r}ney trust account was Once again in>t'he negatiye
- in the amount of. Tw‘ént‘y-seve‘n" bollars and léorty—two Cents’ (-$2_7.42)',- and.
o Res.bondent Was issuing checks on insufficient funds. During this time, Respondént

had made other deposité, yet the trust account records indicate Respondent had spent



-all of fhe money she had withheld from the Jiles settlement to pay to Rawle Andrews.
At the tim'g of-Réspéndeﬁt’s offer in November 1995 to pay Ohe Thousand
Dollars (51,000.00) to Complainant, over a yeaf from the time of Respondent’s
receipt of the money, none of the money from‘ tﬁe Jiles settlement was in
Respondent’s trust account.
.

By failing to maintain the .money Réspondent feceived from the Jiles settlement
in a t?ust or‘ escrow account until the disputes over its ownership were resolved,
_ Respondént engaged in conduct in bv'i(.)lation of Rules 1.14(a)[ a Iawyer slh.all hold
funds and other property belonging in whole or in part to clients or third persbns in a
Iéwyer’s possessidn in connection with a representation separate from the viawYer’s_
own property in a trust or escrow-account]; 1.14(b)la lawyer shall, upon récei\‘/ing
funds or other property in which a client or a third person has an interest, promptly
hotify the client or third peréon and'render a fljll éccouriting upon request];»1.‘.l4(c)‘[
when in the course ofa representation a lawyer is in posseslsio.n of fund# or other
property in which both the Iawyer»é_nd another person cia_im interests', ‘thé property
shall be kept separate.'by the: lawyer Qntil t_here is an acc'anting and‘seVerance of
their‘int.erest. If a dispute arngs concé'rning their fespective intefests, the portion‘ in
dispute shall be kept separate by the Iawyef uhtil the dispute is resolved, and the
_undisputed pp'rtibn shall bé distribufed appr.opr‘iately].; 1.15(d){upon termination of
representation, a lawyer shali take steps to the extent reasonably practicable to
protect a client’s inferests, such as giving reasonable notice to thé client, allowin.g

time for employment of other counsel, surrendering papers and'proberty to which the



client is entitled]; 8.04(;)(1)[a lawyer shall not know;ngly viol.ate the Texas.
Disciplinary Rules of Profeséioﬁal Conduct]; 8.04(a)(2)[ a lawyer shall not commit a
serioué crime or commit ahy other criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s
. hbnesty, trustworthiness or-.fitne.ss‘as a lawyer in other respects]; 8.04(a)(3)( a lawyer
shall not engage in.conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or mi'srepresentation]; '.
énd 8.04(a)(1 2){ a‘la'_w,yer shall ﬁot viola;e any other laws of this state relating to the
'professional conduct of lawyers and vto the praétice of law] of the Texas Diéciplinary
"Rules of Professional Conduct, and of Rule 1.06(Q) of the Texas Rules of D'isciplinary
‘ Proceduré.
V.
Thg complaint which forms the basis of this lawsuit as hereinabove sef fort}l\?_‘
_‘was brought to fhe attention of the Office of the General Counsel of tﬁe StateA Bar of
| Texas by the fi'ling of a complaint by Rawle Andrews on or a'b.out‘ Augvust 7, 1996..: o
| .' | PRAYER | |
'WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Petitioner prays for judgment that.
Re"spo-n‘dent,- Adj_ua A. Umoja, be diséiplined by reprimand, suspension, or disbarment;'.““
.as the facts shall warrant; and that Eetitioher have such other and further relief t(i); )
, wﬁigh :gn‘t'i"d:ed, including costs of Court a‘nd attorney;s fees.
o o o Respect‘ﬂjlly submittéd,

Steven W. Young
General Counsel

Mary F. Klapperich
Assistant General Counsel

Office of the General Counsel
State Bar of Texas -



1111 Fannin, Suite 1370
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 759-6932

(713) 752-2158 FAX
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ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER



‘ STATE BAR OF TEXAS

Office of the General Counsel

November 6, 1997

Mr. John T. Adams, Clerk
Supreme Court of Texas
P.O. Box 12248

Austin, Texas 78711

Re:  Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Adjua A. Umoja

Dear Mr. Adams:

Enclosed please find an original and two (2) copies of a Disciplinary Petition being filed by the
Commission for Lawyer Discipline against Adjua A. Umoja. Ms. Umoja is a resident of Harris
County, Texas. Request is hereby made that the Court appoint an active District Judge who
does not reside in the Administrative Judicial Region in which Respondent resides to preside in
this case. Upon appointment, request is hereby made that you notify the Respondent at the
address shown below and the undersigned of the identity and address of the judge assigned:

Ms. Adjua a. Umoja

c/o Kurt G. Clarke
Attorney-at-Law

6100 Hillcroft, Suite 770
Houston, Texas 77081

As a practical matter, I would respectfully suggest that you inquire with the judge to be
appointed as to whether he or she will be able to comply with the 180 day deadline by which
the case must be set for trial set forth in Section 3.07 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary
Procedure. If not, I would respectfully request that an alternate appointment be made.

Once a trial judge has been appointed, please forward the original and two (2) copies of the
Disciplinary Petition, the filing fee check, also enclosed herewith, and the Court’s appointing
order to the District Clerk of Harris County, Texas, with the request that the suit be filed,
citation be issued, and the citation, alone with a file-stamped copy of the petition, be returned
tp the undersigned.

1111 Fannin, Suite 1370, Houston, Texas 77002, (713) 759-6931



Mr. John T. Adams, Clerk
Supreme Court of Texas
November 6, 1997

PAGE 2

I have enclosed a pre-addressed envelope for your use in transmitting the above reference
documents, to the District Clerk of Harris County, Texas, and a return envelope to be sent to
the District Clerk of Harris County, Texas, for the Clerk’s use in returning a file-stamped copy
of the petition to the undersigned. '

If you have any questions, please contact me. Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Mary F. Klapperich
Assistant General Counsel
MFK/rr

Enclosures




CHIEF JUSTICE
THOMAS R. PHILLIPS

JUSTICES
RAUL A. GONZALEZ
NATHAN L. HECHT
JOHN CORNYN
CRAIG ENOCH
ROSE SPECTOR
PRISCILLA R. OWEN
JAMES A. BAKER
GREG ABBOTT

THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

POST OFFICE BOX 12248 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711
TEL: (512) §63-1312

FAX: (512) 463-1365

pec 18 1O

Ms. Mary F. Klapperich

Assistant General Counsel, State Bar of Texas
1111 Fannin, Suite 1370

Houston, Texas 77002

Mr. Adjua A. Umoja

c/o Kurt G. Clarke
Attorney at Law

6100 Hillcroft, Suite 770
Houston, Texas 77081

Dear Ms. Klapperich and Mr. Umoja:

CLERK
JOHN T. ADAMS

EXECUTIVE ASS'T
WILLIAM L. WILLIS

ADMINISTRATIVE ASS'T
NADINE SCHNEIDER

Pursuant to Rule 3.02 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, I hereby notify you that
the Supreme Court of Texas has appointed the Honorable Robin D. Sage, Judge of the 307" District
Court of Longview, Texas to preside in

Commission for Lawver Discipline v. Adjua A. Umoja

Sincerely,

SIGNED

John T. Adams
Clerk



CHIEF JUSTICE
THOMAS R. PHILLIPS

JUSTICES

- RAUL A. GONZALEZ
NATHAN L. HECHT
JOHN CORNYN
CRAIG ENOCH
ROSE SPECTOR
PRISCILLA R. OWEN
JAMES A. BAKER
GREG ABBOTT

THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

POST OFFICE BOX 12248 AUSTIN. TEXAS 78711
TEL: (512) 463-1312

FAX: (512) 463-1365

0EC 18 189

The Honorable Charles Bacarisse
District Clerk of Harris County

P.O. Box 4651

Houston, Texas 77210

Dear Mr. Bacarisse:

CLERK
JOHN T. ADAMS

EXECUTIVE ASS'T
WILLIAM L. WILLIS

ADMINISTRATIVE ASS'T
NADINE SCHNEIDER

Pursuant to Rule 3.03 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, I am sending for filing
State Bar of Texas Disciplinary Action styled: The Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Adjua A.
Umoja, and a copy of the Supreme Court's order appointing the Honorable Robin D. Sage, Judge of

the 307" District Court of Longview, Texas, to preside in this Disciplinary Action.

Sincerely,

SIGNED

John T. Adams
Clerk

cc: Hon. Robin D. Sage
Ms. Mary F. Klapperich
Mr. Adjua A. Umoja



THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
CHIEF v]USTICE CLERK
THOMAS R. PHILLIPS POST OFFICE BOX 12248 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 _]OHN T. ADAMS
TEL: (512) 463-1312

JUSTICES ‘ ) EXECUTIVE ASS'T
RAUL A. GONZALEZ FAX: (512) 463-1365 WILLIAM L. WILLIS
NATHAN L. HECHT
JOHN CORNYN ADMINISTRATIVE ASS'T
CRAIG ENOCH . nec 18 199 NADINE SCHNEIDER

ROSE SPECTOR
PRISCILLA R. OWEN
JAMES A. BAKER
GREG ABBOTT

Honorable Robin D. Sage
Judge, 307" District Court
101 E. Methvin Street, #463
Longview, Texas 75601

Dear Judge Sagé:

We enclose for your information a copy of the order of assignment, a copy of the
Disciplinary Action, a copy of the notification letter to Mr. Umoja and Ms. Klapperich, and a copy
of the letter to the District Clerk of Harris County.

It is recommended that, six to eight weeks after receipt of this letter, you contact the Harris
County District Court Administrative Office (713-755-7593) to find out the district court to which
this disciplinary case has been assigned. We then recommend that, either before or immediately
after you set the case for trial, you again contact the Harris County District Court Administrative
Office (713-755-6593) to reserve a courtroom, provide for a court reporter. etc. Finally, you should
contact the Presiding Judge of the Administrative Judicial Region into which you have been assigned
(713-471-3911) to obtain information on lodging, allowable expenses, and claims forms for your
expenses incident to presiding over this disciplinary case.

Sincerely,

SIGNED

- John T. Adams
Clerk



